

STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2013

PART I					(Rs. in lakhs)
Sl. No.	Particulars	3 Months Ended 30th June 2013	3 Months Ended 31st March 2013	3 Months Ended 30th June 2012	Previous Accounting Year Ended 31st March 2013
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from operations				
	a) Net sales/ Income from Operations (net of excise duty)	81905	81647	80952	331277
	b) Other Operating Income	586	168	225	978
	Total Income from operations (net)	82491	81815	81177	332255
2	Expenditure				
	a. Cost of materials consumed	47431	45105	49978	191374
	b. Purchase of stock-in-trade	419	289	171	902
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	1478	1064	(962)	(2250)
	d. Employee benefits expense	5443	5432	4419	20244
	e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	4839	4795	4220	18428
	f. Power and Fuel	8472	8604	8127	33653
	g. Other Expenditure	6481	8004	6030	28924
	Total Expenditure	74563	73293	71983	291275
3	Profit from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs, Exchange Currency Fluctuation and Exceptional Items (1-2)	7928	8522	9194	40980
4	Other Income	873	2918	777	4375
5	Profit from ordinary activities before Finance Costs, Exchange Currency Fluctuation and Exceptional Items (3+4)	8801	11440	9971	45355
6	Finance Costs	2027	1520	2391	8465
7	Profit from ordinary activities after Finance Costs but before Exchange Currency Fluctuation and Exceptional Items (5-6)	6774	9920	7580	36890
8	Exchange Currency Fluctuation Loss / (Gain)	1638	(818)	4572	1631
9	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-
10	Profit from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7-8-9)	5136	10738	3008	35259
11	Provision for Tax				
	- Current Tax	1610	1050	1065	7063
	- Deferred Tax	(187)	2500	(259)	3825
	- Provision for Tax Relating to Earlier Years	(668)	-	-	(1480)
12	Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax (10-11)	4381	7188	2202	25851
13	Extraordinary Items (Net of Tax Expense)	-	-	-	-
14	Net Profit for the Period (12-13)	4381	7188	2202	25851
15	Paid Up Equity Share Capital (Rs.10 each fully paid up)	5742	5742	5742	5742
16	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves				192446
17	Basic EPS for the Period (Not annualised)	7.63	12.52	3.83	45.02
18	Diluted EPS for the Period (Not annualised)	7.63	12.52	3.83	45.02
PART II					
Sl. No.	Particulars	3 Months Ended 30th June 2013	3 Months Ended 31st March 2013	3 Months Ended 30th June 2012	Previous Accounting Year Ended 31st March 2013
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING				
1	Public Shareholding				
	- Number of Shares	27685430	28301866	28738006	28301866
	- Percentage of Shareholding	48.22%	49.29%	50.05%	49.29%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
(a)	Pledged/Encumbered				
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the total share capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-
(b)	Non-Encumbered				
	- Number of shares	29735070	29118634	28682494	29118634
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of the total share capital of the Company)	51.78%	50.71%	49.95%	50.71%
		3 Months ended 30th June 2013			
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS				
	- Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-			
	- Received during the quarter	77			
	- Disposed of during the quarter	77			
	- Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-			



SRF LIMITED

SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED UNDER CLAUSE 41 OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2013

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	3 Months Ended 30th June 2013	3 Months Ended 31st March 2013	3 Months Ended 30th June 2012	Previous Accounting Year Ended 31st March 2013
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment Revenue				
a) Technical Textiles Business (TTB)	43617	41001	42912	167088
b) Chemicals and Polymers Business (CPB)	22969	26398	21597	103498
c) Packaging Film Business (PFB)	15995	14627	16980	62077
Total Segment Revenue	82581	82026	81489	332663
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	90	211	312	408
Net Sales / Income from Operations	82491	81815	81177	332255
Segment Results				
(Profit before Interest and Tax from each Segment)				
a) Technical Textiles Business (TTB)	3834	1953	3470	11237
b) Chemicals and Polymers Business (CPB)	5258	8363	6452	34653
c) Packaging Film Business (PFB)	480	(198)	443	329
Total Segment Results	9572	10118	10365	46219
Less/(Add): i) Finance Costs	2027	1520	2391	8465
ii) Other Unallocable Expenses Net of Income	2409	(2140)	4966	2495
Total Profit Before Tax	5136	10738	3008	35259
Capital Employed (Segment Assets Less Segment Liabilities)				
a) Technical Textiles Business (TTB) (Including Capital Work In Progress Rs 251 lakhs as at 30th June 2013)	115347	118549	120501	118549
b) Chemicals and Polymers Business (CPB) (Including Capital Work In Progress Rs 28924 lakhs as at 30th June 2013)	143096	135300	114825	135300
c) Packaging Film Business (PFB) (Including Capital Work In Progress Rs 133 lakhs as at 30th June 2013)	41644	40472	42948	40472
Total Capital Employed	300087	294321	278274	294321
Add : Unallocable Assets Less Liabilities	30170	35932	26186	35932
Total Capital Employed In the Company	330257	330253	304460	330253



**NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED
30TH JUNE 2013**

- 1 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 26th July 2013.
- 2 SRF Industries (Thailand) Ltd., the step down wholly owned subsidiary of the Company in Thailand had commenced commercial production in its Thin BOPET Film line (28500 TPA) manufacturing facility on 1st July, 2013.
- 3 The Company has opted to apply the provisions under paragraph 46A of Accounting Standard (AS) - 11 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" with effect from April 1, 2013. Accordingly, exchange difference of Rs 4143 lakhs, arising on all long term monetary items relating to the acquisition of depreciable assets are added to the cost of Fixed Assets / Capital Work in Progress and will be depreciated over the balance useful life of the assets. As a result of such change, the net profit after tax for the quarter is higher by Rs 2619 lakhs.
- 4 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current quarter classifications.

Limited Review:

The Limited Review for the quarter ended June 30, 2013 as required under Clause 41 of Listing Agreement has been completed by the Statutory Auditors.

For and on behalf of the Board

Ashish Bharat Ram
Managing Director

Place : Delhi

Date : 26th July, 2013